LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA,

and subject to the same obligations, as in the case of professional employes of school districts in accordance with the provisions of the "Public School Code of 1949" (P. L. 30), its amendments and supplements.

APPROVED—The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1961. DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 522

AN ACT

Amending the act of March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), entitled "An act relating to the public school system, including certain provisions applicable as well to private and parochial schools; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws relating thereto," by further defining "professional employe."

Public School Code of 1949.

sylvania hereby enacts as follows: Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 1101, act of

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-

March 10, 1949 (P. L. 30), known as the "Public School Code of 1949," amended May 14, 1949 (P. L. 1365), is reenacted and amended to read:

Section 1101. Definitions.—As used in this article, (1) The term "professional employe" shall include those who are [certified] *certificated* as teachers, supervisors, supervising principals, principals, directors of vocational education, dental hygienists, visiting teachers, home and school visitors, school counselors, school secretaries the selection of whom is on the basis of merit as determined by eligibility lists and school nurses.

APPROVED—The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire land in the Borough of Norristown, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, for use of Norristown State Hospital.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Subsection (1), section 1101, act of March 10, 1949, P. L. 30, amended May 14, 1949, P. L. 1365, reenacted and amended.

No. 523

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized to purchase on behalf of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for use of the Norristown State Hospital a tract of land in the Borough of Norristown, Montgomery County, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the northwest side of Stanbridge Street at a distance of approximately 1893.45 feet north from the northeast side of Sterigere Street; thence Description. north 45 degrees 35 minutes west 1.7 feet to a point a corner of land of Norristown State Hospital; thence north 44 degrees 16 minutes east 878.80 feet to a point: thence extending southeasterly along the southeast side of the right of way of the Stoney Creek Branch of the Reading Railroad Company on a line curving to the right, having a radius of 1433.32 feet, the arc distance of 16.31 feet, to the northwest side of Stanbridge Street: thence extending along the northwest side of Stanbridge Street south 45 degrees west 869.28 feet to the place of beginning, containing 7913.54 square feet of land, more or less.

And being the same tract of land conveyed to Westing-Wood Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, by deed of J. Herbert Weber and Montgomery County Bank and Trust Company, executors of the estate of Samuel H. Moyer, deceased, and Clara M. Becker, and Norman L. Becker, her husband, dated September 21, 1959, and recorded in Montgomery County Deed Book 3017, page 288.

Section 2. The land shall not be acquired until its Approval of title. title has been approved by the Department of Justice.

Section 3. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 2nd day of September, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 524

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 26, 1947 (P. L. 318), entitled "An act relating to the public practice of certified public accountants; providing for the certification of persons desiring to practice and the listing of persons engaged in practicing as certified public accountants, and for the suspension and revocation of such certificates, subject to appeal and for their reinstatement; prescribing the powers and duties of the State Board of Ex-aminers of Public Accountants and the Department of Public Instruction; providing for ownership of working papers; de-fining unlawful acts and acts not unlawful; providing penalties, and repealing existing laws," further regulating the certification and public practice of certified public accountants.

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of Governor, authorized to purchase certain land in Norristown Borough, Montgomery County.

Act effective immediately.